

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

Epic Games, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Apple, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Stacey P. Slaughter
Stephen P. Safranski
Geoffrey H. Kozen
Kaitlin M. Ek
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 349-8500
sslaughter@robinskaplan.com
ssafranski@robinskaplan.com
gkozen@robinskaplan.com
kek@robinskaplan.com

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
Lin Y. Chan
275 Battery Street, Suite 2900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 956-1000
lchan@lchb.com

(Counsel list continued on inside cover)

GUSTAFSON GLUEK PPLC
Michelle J. Looby
Kaitlyn L. Dennis
120 South 6th Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 333-8844
mlooby@gustafsongluek.com
kdennis@gustafsongluek.com

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN
P.L.L.P.
Kristen G. Marttila
100 Washington Ave S, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 339-6900
kgmarttila@locklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Committee to Support the Antitrust Laws

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The district court’s holding that § 1 of the Sherman Act does not apply to contracts with non-negotiable terms conflicts with established precedent.....	5
A. An express agreement is always a contract under § 1 of the Sherman Act.	8
B. The district court erred in holding that non-negotiable restraints contained in express contracts constitute unilateral conduct outside the reach of § 1.....	10
C. To hold that the DPLA is not an agreement under § 1 would legalize a broad swath of anticompetitive conduct.....	15
II. Product design is not immune from antitrust scrutiny.....	18
A. Courts properly use a fact-specific inquiry in assessing anticompetitive product design.....	21
B. This Court should reject Apple’s suggested framework for analyzing allegations of anticompetitive product design.	25
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006)	22
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 21
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	8
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F. 3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Caribbean Broad Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24, 25
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	5, 17, 20
<i>In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	29
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	12, 13, 17
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451, 466-67 (1992)	20, 25
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Rule 52 Order After Trial on the Merits, No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR, Dkt. 812 (Sept. 10, 2021).....	3

<i>Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Free Freehand Corp. v. Adobe Sys. Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	24
<i>Isaksen v. Vermont Castings, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13, 14
<i>In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	21
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	16
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Memorex Corp. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 555 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1977).....	1
<i>Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company v. Appleton Papers, Inc.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Minn. 1999).....	28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	1
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moritz v. Universal Studios LLC</i> , 54 Cal. App. 5th 238 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	10
<i>Nespresso United States v. Ethical Coffee Co.</i> , No. 16-194-GMS, 2016 WL 11697058 (D. Del. Sept. 7, 2016)	22

Ohio v. American Express,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) 18

Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chicago Tribune Co.,
103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 28

Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Montana Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 8, 9

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968) *passim*

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 28

Surgical Instrument Serv. Co., Inc. v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-03496-VC, 2021 WL 5474898 (N.D. Cal.
Nov. 23, 2021) 23, 24, 29

Surgical Instrument Serv. Co. v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
3:21-cv-03495-VC, Dkt. 1 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2021) 30

Tele Atlas N.V. v. NAVTEQ Corp.,
No. 05-CV-1673-RS, 2008 WL4911230 (N.D. Cal.
Nov. 13, 2008) 24

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006) 6

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919) *passim*

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 22, 27

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972) 1

Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis. Int'l, Inc.,
511 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 26

Statutes

Sherman Antitrust Act § 1 *passim*

Sherman Antitrust Act § 2 *passim*

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th and 5th Eds. 2015-2021)..... 10, 11, 28
